

No. 09- 09-938 FEB 3- 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

D. CLARK OGLE, LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE
OF THE AGWAY LIQUIDATING TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. DOVE

Counsel of Record

JAMES C. THOMAN

MENTER, RUDIN & TRIVELPIECE, P.C.

308 Maltbie Street, Suite 200

Syracuse, New York 13204-1498

(315) 474-7541

Counsel for Petitioner

227900



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Agway’s Bankruptcy Case and F&D’s Claim	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
A. The Split Is Fully Developed	6
B. The Decision Concerns An Important Federal Issue That Should Be Uniformly Interpreted	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Decision Below Was Decided Incorrectly And Renders Other Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code Superfluous	11
D. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Summary Reversal	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided November 5, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Decision And Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of New York Filed January 12, 2009	15a
Appendix C — Memorandum-decision, Findings Of Fact, Conclusions Of Law And Order Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Northern District Of New York Dated July 18, 2008	22a
Appendix D — Relevant Statutes	43a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Zimmerman</i> , 73 F.3d 1164 (1st Cir. 1996)	5, 6
<i>In re Agway, Inc.</i> , 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 3597 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008)	1
<i>In re SNTL Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 204 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re SNTL Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection</i> <i>Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	11
<i>Martin v. Bank of Germantown</i> , 761 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1985)	5, 6
<i>Ogle v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1595 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2009)	1
<i>Ogle v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (U.S. 1990)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Randolph v. Scruggs</i> , 190 U.S. 533, 23 S.Ct. 710, 47 L.Ed. 1165 (1903)	6, 7, 8
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America</i> <i>v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443, 127 S.Ct. 1199, 167 L.Ed. 178 (2007)	i, ii, 6, 7
<i>United Merchants & Manufacturers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> <i>of the United States</i> 674 F.2d 134 (2 nd Cir. 1982)	i
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas</i> <i>v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc's., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S.Ct. 626, 98 L.Ed. 2d 740 (1988)	7
<i>Waterman v. Ditto</i> , 248 B.R. 567 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
United States Constitution:	
Article I, § 8 cl. 3	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	2
11 U.S.C. § 501	2
11 U.S.C. § 502	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	7, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(2)	11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)	11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 502(h)	11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 502(i)	11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 506	2, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	12
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	7, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
United States Code, Title 11	6
United States Code, Title 12	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules:	
Supreme Court Rule 16.1	14
Miscellaneous:	
Brubaker, <i>Allowance of Attorney's Fees to an Unsecured Creditor (Part II): Wrestling with the Issue Undecided by the Supreme Court</i> , Bankruptcy Law Letter Vol. 27, No. 8 (August 2007)	9
Roe, <i>The Aftermath of Travelers v. PG&E, Attorneys' Fees Recovery in Bankruptcy</i> , American Bar Association Tort Trial & Insurance Practice Section, Fidelity & Surety Law Committee Newsletter, Fall 2007	10
Scarberry, <i>Interpreting Bankruptcy Code Sections 402 & 506: Post-Petition Attorneys' Fees In A Post-Travelers World</i> , 15 American Bankr. L. R. 611 (2007)	10
Taylor & Mertens, <i>Travelers and the Implications on the Allowability of Unsecured Creditors' Claims for Post-Petition Attorneys' Fees Against the Bankruptcy Estate</i> , 81 Am. Bankr. L.J. 123 (Spring 2007)	10
